

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/PETN. UNDER ARBITRATION ACT NO. 223 of 2024**

=====

PRAVINKUMAR ODHAVJIBHAI BHALODIYA

Versus

AJANTA LLP & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. MANYA N ANJARIA(13475) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR.GAURANG B GOHEL(6317) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MS AARYA P MODI(12039) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA
AGARWAL****Date : 10/04/2026****ORAL ORDER**

There is a sick note of Mr. Gaurang B. Gohel, the learned advocate for the respondents. Another advocate namely Ms. Aarya P. Modi also appears for the respondents, whose name is shown in the cause list.

It is intimated by Mr. Manya N. Anjaria, the learned advocate for the petitioner, that advance notice for making request of priority hearing was already given to both the learned advocates, one of whom has sent a sick note, whereas other one showed inconvenience today.

The present petition seeking for appointment of Arbitrator is pending since 2024. Since after notice to the respondents had been issued initially, on 05.12.2025, on the joint request of the learned counsels for the parties, the matter was adjourned.

However, there is a change of counsel for the respondents.

Noticing the above, the matter is posted on 17.04.2026 making it clear that it shall not be adjourned being pending for the last about one and half years.

C.M. JOSHI

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)