

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/PETN. UNDER ARBITRATION ACT NO. 223 of 2024**

=====

PRAVINKUMAR ODHAVJIBHAI BHALODIYA

Versus

AJANTA LLP & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. MANYA N ANJARIA(13475) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR.GAURANG B GOHEL(6317) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MS AARYA P MODI(12039) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

Date : 24/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard Mr. Manya Anjaria, learned advocate for the petitioner and Mr. Gaurang Gohel, learned advocate for the respondents.

2. Having heard learned advocates for the parties, perused the record and noticing that the parties to the agreement are members of one family, it seems that an effort is to be made by the parties to settle their dispute amicably. On this suggestion of the Court, both the learned advocates for the parties would submit that the matter may be referred to the MED-ARB Centre of the Gujarat High Court Arbitration Centre where the mediators well-versed in commercial matters are em-paneled.

3. Noticing the above, the matter is referred to the MED-

ARB Centre of the Gujarat High Court Arbitration Centre. The office is directed to place the necessary papers before the Director, Gujarat High Court Arbitration Centre for necessary action. The notice of the date fixed before the Mediation Centre be served upon the parties through their learned advocates appearing in this matter.

4. Let this matter be placed along with the mediation report, which shall be submitted at the earliest.

SHRIJIT PILLAI

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)